
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Services by 5:00 pm on 
Thursday 16 March 2023. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 10 March 2023. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of the following: 
 



 

Annexes A and annexes D and E for Agenda Item 5 on the grounds 
that they contain information relating to individuals and the financial 
affairs of particular persons. This information is classed as exempt 
under paragraphs 1, and 2 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 

2023 
 

4. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the Committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 10 March 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration 
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact details can be 
found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given their 
permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public speakers. 
See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more 
information on meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Response to petition regarding Noddle Hill lay-
by  

(Pages 7 - 44) 

 The report sets out the background to the unauthorised encampment at 
Noddle Hill layby which is the subject of the petition attached as Annex 
A, outlines the relevant legislation and material considerations and 
makes recommendation on the proposed courses of action in the short, 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

medium and longer term. 
 

6. PROW: Public Footpath Copmanthorpe No 2. 
Proposed closure of Copmanthorpe Level 
Crossing - update  

(Pages 45 - 60) 

 This report provides an update on the proposed closure of the level 
crossing at Copmanthorpe and diversion of Public Footpath, 
Copmanthorpe No 2 via Beckett’s Crossing, Copmanthorpe (Annex 1 
Location Plan). 
 

7. Respark Schemes and Low Traffic 
Neighbourhood Updates  

(Pages 61 - 66) 

  
The Report provides an update on the waiting list for residents parking 
schemes and low traffic neighbourhoods requests 
 

8. Dft Micromobility trial update  (Pages 67 - 98) 
 This paper provides an update and review of the micromobility trial in 

York since the trial launched in October 2020.   
 

9. York Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure 
Plan Update  

(Pages 99 - 174) 

 This report provides the Executive Member with an update on progress 
towards York’s Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 21 February 2023 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

In attendance James Gilchrist - Director of Transport, 
Planning and Environment 
Dave Atkinson - Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Peter Marsland - Traffic Projects Officer 
Jon Hunter - North Yorkshire Police 

 

53. Declarations of Interest (10:01)  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

54. Minutes (10:01)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 17 January 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

55. Public Participation (10:02)  
 
It was reported that there had been eight registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Andy Hagon, who was a Parish Councillor, spoke on agenda 
item 4 - Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order Amendments, 
namely on the proposed 30mph speed limit on Shipton Road. 
He explained that residents favoured the reduction to improve 
safety and reduce noise pollution, amongst other factors, before 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



raising questions regarding the signage and enforcement of the 
reduction. 
 
Jonathan Laverack, who was the Chair of the Elvington Parish 
Council, spoke on the traffic issues through Elvington and on 
Sutton Bridge, B1228. He stated that the increased speed of 
vehicles and number of HGVs has had negatively impacted the 
area and incidents were occurring daily. He asked the Council 
to impose a 7.5 ton weight limit by adopting an experimental 
traffic regulation order in Elvington to restrict HGVs passing 
through the village and to protect Sutton Bridge. 
 
Laurence Gunson, who was the Chair of Naburn Parish Council, 
also spoke on agenda item 4. He spoke in support of the 
Officer’s proposed 30mph speed limit in Naburn and listed 
safety as the main concern for residents. He also noted safety 
concerns for pedestrians and cyclists due to narrow pathways 
and roads. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on governance matters and raised 
issues regarding the Council’s consultations process, the 
ResPark scheme and administrative issues. She also asked the 
Executive Member to consider creating a pocket park on the 
triangular area on West Esplanade. 
 
Andrew Mortimer spoke on the Hull Road resurfacing issue. He 
explained that the planned resurfacing had again been dela
[...]
ed. 

Reason: The introduction of the restrictions will remove on 
street parking that has been occurring at this location and help 
to remove the conflict of movements between vehicles and 
pedestrian/cyclist which will increase safety for all users at this 
location. 
 
 

58. Urgent Business - B1228 and Sutton Bridge (11:45)  
 
Following concerns raised by public participants regarding the 
impact of traffic on B1228 and Sutton Bridge, the Executive 
Member agreed to consider this matter under Urgent Business. 

 
[The meeting was adjourned from 11:47 to 11:49] 
 

Page 5



The Director of Transport, Highways and Environment explained 
that Sutton Bridge was in the ownership and boundary of East 
Riding of Yorkshire Council. Any changes within York’s 
boundary would impact upon the East Riding, who had trialled 
restrictions in the past and abandoned.  He stated that Officers 
would discuss this issue with East Riding, Parish Councillors 
and Yorkshire Water, and produce a report on this at a future 
meeting.  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the item be deferred to a future Transport Decision 
Session to allow Officers to consult with the East Riding of 
Yorkshire Council and Yorkshire Water. 

Reason: Sutton Bridge is in the ownership and boundary of East 
Riding of Yorkshire.  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.51 am]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport in consultation with  
Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods 
 

14th March 2023 

Report of the Director of Place  
 

Response to the petition; Remove the unlawful Gypsy Caravan site from 
the Noddle Hill Lay-by 

 
Summary 

 
1. The report sets out the background to the unauthorised encampment at 

Noddle Hill layby which is the subject of the petition attached as Annex A, 
outlines the relevant legislation and material considerations and makes 
recommendation on the proposed courses of action in the short, medium 
and longer term. 
 

2. This report contains exempt information as defined in ‘Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. The response to the petition details 
information pertaining to identifiable individuals, their personal choices and 
information regarded as sensitive within Data Protection legislation. All 
matters concerning individuals are contained within Confidential Annex D. 
 

Recommendations 
 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 

1) Note the E-petition attached as Annex A 
2) Note the interim situation for the unauthorised encampment at Noddle 

Hill 
3) Note the future work proposed to increase the amount of Gypsy and 

Traveller Accommodation as part of the delivery phase of the Local Plan 
which will enable relocation of the encampment to an authorised site.  

4) Note the establishment of a Project Manager post by the Corporate 
Director of Place in Consultation with the Executive Member for Housing 
in regard to already committed S106 funds andto commence early 
engagement with the developers of strategic sites and commence 
planning for the provision of additional pitches 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

5) Agree, subject to land ownership questions being clarified, to 
commence the process to stop up the Noddle Hill layby as being surplus 
to highway requirements and develop proposals for a green area to 
improve the amenity of the adjoining area. 

 
Reason: To ensure the long-term solution to the unauthorised 
encampment at Noddle Hill and reflect the legal protections afforded to 
the individuals on the encampment.  

 
Background 
 
Petition 
 
4. The following petition was received in January 2023. 

“We the undersigned petition the council to act to remove the unlawful 
Gypsy Caravan site from the Noddle Hill lay-by alongside the A166, a 
main road into the city where this eyesore is in open view. This 
encampment has been in existence in its present location since June 
2019 and has been t
[...]
e original HA s119A application (Annex 2: HA 80 
s119A, Proposed Diversion Plan). 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
i. consider the report and, in the event that the anticipated TWA Order 

application is made to the SoS, delegate to the Director for 
Environment, Transport and Planning the decision make one of the 
decisions a to c below in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Transport : 
a) object to the TWA Order; or 
b) support the TWA Order; or 

Page 45 Agenda Item 6



 

c) neither support nor object to the TWA Order i.e. effectively 
adopt a neutral position with no positive case in relation to the 
principle of the TWA Order. 

 
ii. to delegate authority to the Director for Environment, Transport and 

Planning in consultation with the Executive Member for Transport, in 
accordance with paragraphs 15 or 16 of this report (as the case may 
be), to: 
a) formulate and submit an objection to the TWA Order; or 
b) formulate and submit a representation in support of the TWA 

Order; or 
c) submit a representation that neither supports nor objects to the 

TWA Order i.e. effectively adopt a neutral position with no 
positive case in relation to the principle of the TWA Order. 

 
Reason – So that an outline decision can be made to Network Rail’s 
TWA Order application before the restrictions of the pre election 
period come into effect, by giving specific delegation to an Officer to 
complete and submit the detail of the relevant submission on behalf 
of the Council, within the 6 week statutory consultation period, or to 
review that decision if circumstances change. 

 
Background 
 
4. Public Footpath, Copmanthorpe No 2 links the villages of Bishopthorpe 

and Copmanthorpe.  The footpath currently crosses the East Coast 
Mainline at Bishopthorpe Crossing.  Walking from Copmanthorpe, users 
of the footpath currently have to cross 4 lines of electrified line before 
heading off through farmland towards Bishopthorpe to the east.  
 

5. Network Rail originally applied to divert Footpath 2 (HA80 s119A) via a 
stepped footbridge at Beckett’s Crossing as a consequence of their 
Trans-Pennine Route Upgrade (east) works which, it was argued, would 
likely create an increased safety risk to users of the crossing due to 
increases in both the speed and the number of trains in service across all 
4 lines.   

 
6. The HA80 s119A application was refused on the grounds that the 

‘proposed stepped footbridge would not provide provisions to allow 
disabled pedestrians to use the crossing’ and ‘the footbridge proposal 
being unlit and enclosed was also considered to be an unsafe crossing 
particularly at night.’  

 

Page 46



 

7. Following the refusal of the HA80 s119A application, Network Rail have 
recently expressed their intention to submit an application under the 
TWA to put into effect the changes previously requested in the HA80 
s119A application.  At a recent update meeting with Network Rail no 
indication was given that there would be a change to the original 
proposal to install a stepped bridge. 
 

8. Network Rail advised that the TWA Order application will be submitted 
directly to the SoS via the Transport Infrastructure Planning Unit (TIPU), 
a department within the Department for Transport (DfT), who will 
manage the application and subsequent procedures on behalf of the 
Secretary of State for Transport.  The Council is a statutory consultee in 
this process.   
 

9. It is likely that Network Rail will submit the TWA Order application to the 
Secretary of State just prior to or within the pre-election period.  Given 
the 6 week statutory consultation period for the council to respond to the 
application and taking into account the restrictions in place during the 
pre-election period this report is to consider what stance the council will 
take in regard to the TWA Order application if it is submitted.   

 
 

Options 
 

10 There are 3 options available. 
  

a) object to the TWA Order; or 
b) support the TWA Order; or 
c) neither support nor object to the TWA Order i.e. effectively 

adopt a neutral position with no positive case in relation to the 
principle of the TWA Order. 

 
Analysis 

 

11. Network Rail have advised that the intended TWA Order application to 
the SoS will not include changes to the design of the proposed 
stepped footbridge to be located at Beckett’s Crossing.  
  

12. Network Rail’s original application to divert Footpath 2 over a stepped 
bridge at Beckett’s Crossing was refused on the grounds that certain 
people with a protected characteristic, as defined by the Equality Act 
2010 (EA), who are able to use the current level crossing, would not 
be able to use the diverted route over a stepped footbridge.  These 

Page 47



 

people would therefore be prevented from using the well-used, 
promoted route between Copmanthorpe and Bishopthorpe. 
 

13. Once Network Rail’s TWA Order application is received by the SoS, a 
Notice will be served on the Council with details of the application.  
The Council has 6 weeks to respond to the Notice.  This 6 week 
period is likely to fall within the Council’s period of purdah with its 
associated restrictions on decision making.   
 

14. Any objection/representation must be in writing (letter or email) and if 
objecting, must give the reasons for the objection.  It should be noted 
that the council is not, at this pre- application stage, required to give 
the full details of any objection it may decide to submit.  This would be 
done at a later date through the submission of a statement of case 
prior to any subsequent public inquiry or written representations 
procedure.   

 

15. If the Council receives notice  that an application has been made for a 
TWA Order and the details of the proposed diversion (including the 
design of the footbridge), remain the same or substantially the same 
as for the HA80 s119A application, it is recommended that the matter 
be de
[...]
ed to acknowledge that petitions submitted 
will be filtered into one steam of work and progressed in the order that 
they are received: 
 

 Resident Parking Request for Wellington, Gordon, Willis and Wolsley 
Streets   

 Environmental Weight Limit Request for Elvington 

 Resident Parking Request for Yearsley Grove 

 Low Traffic Neighbourhood for St Paul’s Square 

 Resident Parking Request for Government House Road  

 Resident Parking Request for Compton Street, Grove View & Rosslyn 
Street  

 Resident Parking Request for Huntington Road Area (Oakville Street, 
Kitchener Street & Ashville Street) 

 Resident Parking Request for Highcliffe Court 

 Low Traffic Neighbourhood for Westminster Road, Greencliffe Drive 
and The Avenue 

 Low Traffic Neighbourhood for St Benedict Road  

 Low Traffic Neighbourhood for The Old Village, Huntington  

 Low Traffic Neighbourhood for Church Street, Dunnington 
 

Reason: This will help provide a better oversight of work programs and 
not give an unrealistic timescale for progression of requests. 

Page 61 Agenda Item 7



 

 
Background 
 
3. At present there are 7 areas on the waiting list for Residents Parking 

Areas and 4 areas on the waiting list for Low Traffic Neighbourhood.  
These requests have been put on waiting lists following the submission 
of petitions from residents to request the area either become a residents 
parking area or changes are made to the highway to create a low traffic 
neighbourhood.   
 

4. Since January 2022 the Council have dealt with 8 requests for Residents 
Parking zones and Low Traffic Neighbourhoods, not all of the requests 
have been implemented, as following further consultation with residents 
the projects were not what the residents would like.  Residents parking 
Scheme are resident led, so they do not progress without a majority 
approval from the residents within the area.  The petitions submitted do 
not always provide the views of the whole street/area and requests do 
not
[...]
equest for Highcliffe Court 

 Low Traffic Neighbourhood for Westminster Road, Greencliffe Drive 
and The Avenue 

 Low Traffic Neighbourhood for St Benedict Road  

 Low Traffic Neighbourhood for The Old Village, Huntington 

 Low Traffic Neighbourhood for Church Street, Dunnington 
 

Reason: This is the recommended option as it will help provide a better 
oversight of work programs and not give an unrealistic timescale for 
progression of requests. 

 
9. Option 2: Continue with separate waiting lists for Residents Parking 

Schemes and Low Traffic Neighbourhoods. 
 
Reason: This is not the recommended option as it will lead to greater 
demand on officers to progress schemes and put unnecessary pressure 
on officers to progress requests. 

 
 
 

Page 63



 

Council Plan 
 

10. The Council Plan has Eight Key Outcomes: 
 

 Well-paid jobs and an inclusive economy  

 A greener and cleaner city  

 Getting around sustainably  

 Good health and wellbeing  

 Safe communities and culture for all  

 Creating homes and world-class infrastructure  

 A better start for children and young people  

 An open and effective council  
 

11. The recommended proposal contributes to the Council being an open 
and effective Council as it responds to the request from the residents in a 
positive way. 
 

Implications 
 
12. The report has the following implications: 

 
Financial – There are no specific financial implications arising from the 
report. The cost of progressing the schemes is met within the Transport 
Service budgets. The level of resources is limited which is a reason for 
the clear prioritisation of schemes. 
 

Human Resources (HR) – There are no implication associated with this 
report. 
 
Equalities – The Council recognises its Public Sector Equality Duty 
under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (to have due regard to the 
need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
prohibited conduct; advance equality of opportunity betw
[...]
nsights are expected from the DfT and TIER which will feed into the trial in 
York. Any updated information on impacts will be reviewed by CYC on a monthly basis.  

Any ongoing concerns not identified in this EIA that are raised to TIER or CYC through the trial, will be 
addressed appropriately when these issues are raised, and at least on a monthly basis through meetings 
with TIER and CYC. Depending on the issue or concern raised, these will also be shared with the 
Department for Transport and other participating local authorities to aid trials in other areas. Equally 
lessons from other participating local authorities will also be shared.   

 
 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

14th March 2023 

Report of the Executive Director of Place 
 

 
York Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan Update 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides the Executive Member with an update on progress 

towards York’s Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Acknowledge the progress made to date towards completion of York’s 

LCWIP. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Exec Member is up to date and to enable him 
to highlight any concerns. 
 

Background 
 

What is an LCWIP? 

3. In 2017, the UK Government published its first Cycling and Walking 
Investment Strategy (CWIS), focused on making “cycling and walking the 
natural choices for shorter journeys, or as part of a longer journey”. This 
was the government’s first ever commitment to long-term investment to 
encourage cycling and walking and a step-change from the piecemeal 
nature of previous investment in promoting these modes.  Within the 
CWIS highway authorities were encouraged to pursue a strategic 
approach to investment for cycling and walking, with the aim of 
normalising active travel as a transport mode. To help them identify and 
prioritise strategic 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 14 March 2023 

Present Councillors D'Agorne and Craghill 
 

Officers Present Neil Ferris – Corporate Director of Place 
Tracey Carter - Director of Housing, Economy 
and Regeneration 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Dave Atkinson – Head of highways and 
Transport 
Cathryn Moore – Legal Manager - Projects 
Helene Vergereau - Principal Development 
Control Engineer (Planning) 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Andy Vose - Transport Policy Manager 

 

59. Declarations of Interest (10:01) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

60. Exclusion of Press and Public (10:01) 
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of annexes D and E for 
Agenda Items 5 minute 63 on the grounds that they contain 
information relating to individuals and the financial affairs of 
particular persons. This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
 
 



61. Minutes (10:03) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 21 
February 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

62. Public Participation (10:03) 
 
It was reported that there had been 10 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Warters spoke on the petition regarding Noddle Hill. He 
stated that the Council had created the lay-by issue by expelling 
the family from an official site and needed to solve the housing 
issues of the family to end the encampment.  
 
Gwen Swinburn requested that the Council stop implementing 
LTN’s and Residents Parking schemes until new strategy was 
developed. She also raised concerns regarding Monkgate which 
she felt had been changed to favour cyclists but endangered 
pedestrians.  
 
Cllr Smalley welcomed the work undertaken on the Active 
Travel Programme and asked that the project to deliver part two 
of active travel work on Shipton Road be undertaken.  
 
Kate Ravilious requested that active travel projects identified in 
York’s Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) be 
delivered and funding not be deferred. They also stated the 
need for accessible access between Copmanthorpe and 
Bioshopthorpe across the railway.  
 
Carol Green stated that Network Rail were taking the cheapest 
option in relation to the Copmanthorpe Level Crossing. She 
noted the importance of the route for local residents and those 
travelling the Eborway. She confirmed that wheelchair users 
could use the current crossing and a new crossing could 
improve accessibility rather than reducing it.  
 
Gill Shaw stated that the Noddle Hill Lay-by used to be used by 
commercial vehicles and could be used again. She asked why 
the family encamped on the lay-by who the Council was not 



recommending to move were removed from official site without 
plans for where the family would relocate too.  
 
Cllr Doughty spoke in favour of delivering a cycle route between 
Strensall and Huntington which could promote a move to cycling 
for Huntington Secondary school pupils. He noted that a 
feasibility had already been undertaken some years ago into the 
delivery of the route which he was happy to share with officers if 
required.  
 
Cllr Melly stated that she considered the LCWIP to be five years 
late and was now being rushed through with the Council having 
delivered substandard transport infrastructure during the current 
administration.  
 
Cllr Orrell spoke on the need for a Low Traffic Neighbourhood 
for The Old Village, Huntington. He outlined issues residents 
had raised and the support for interventions including some 
level of closure to traffic.  
 
 

63. Response to petition regarding Noddle Hill lay-by (10:30) 
 
Officers outlined that the unauthorised encampment at 
Noddle Hill layby had many complicated legal elements that had 
made reaching a resolution challenging. It was noted that the 
recommendations outlined short, medium, and long term 
proposals for the use of the layby.  
 
The layby was confirmed to be part of the old alignment of the 
road and its current land ownership was not known. Officers 
confirmed that unknown ownership of older roads was not 
uncommon and that work was being undertaken to identify 
ownership. It was confirmed that the stopping up order which 
was intended to lead to a green space in place of the layby 
would be subject to public consultation.  
 
The Executive Members noted in accordance with their decision 
at minute 62 that they would enter private session to consider 
the exempt annexes within the report at 10:40 and returned and 
resumed the meeting in the public session at 10:44.  
 
The Executive Members noted that they recognised residents’ 
concerns and welcomed the actions proposed by officers and 
agreed to the recommendations in the report. They also 



welcomed the new sites for Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation in the York Local Plan.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the E-Petition received;  
ii. Noted the interim situation for the unauthorised 

encampment at Noddle Hill; 
iii. Noted the future work proposed to increase the 

amount of Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation as 
part of the delivery phase of the Local Plan which 
will enable relocation of the encampment to an 
authorised site; 

iv. Noted the establishment of a Project Manager post 
by the Corporate Director of Place in Consultation 
with the Executive Member for Housing in regard to 
already committed S106 funds and to commence 
early engagement with the developers of strategic 
sites and commence planning for the provision of 
additional pitches; 

v. Agreed, subject to land ownership questions being 
clarified, to commence the process to stop up the 
Noddle Hill layby as being surplus to highway 
requirements and develop proposals for a green 
area to improve the amenity of the adjoining area. 

 
Reason: To ensure the long-term solution to the unauthorised 

encampment at Noddle Hill and reflect the legal 
protections afforded to the individuals on the 
encampment. 

 
 

64. PROW: Public Footpath Copmanthorpe No 2. Proposed 
closure of Copmanthorpe Level Crossing - update (10:50) 
 
Officers introduced the report noting that Network Rail were 
continuing with their initial proposals for the closure of 
Copmanthorpe Level Crossing and a new step footbridge to 
replace it. This decision by Network Rail to proceed with a 
stepped bridge is been made despite concerns raised about the 
equality impacts of a stepped bridge and the decision taken 
previously by the Executive Member to reject an application 
submitted under s119A of the Highways Act 1980 - Rail 
Crossing Diversion Order as the proposed footbridge would not 
provide provisions to allow disabled pedestrians to use the 



crossing. The footbridge proposal being unlight and enclosed 
was also considered to be an unsafe crossing particularly at 
night. 
 
The Executive Member noted that he felt that Network Rail were 
not meeting their duty to remove barriers to walking and cycling 
particularly for disabled users. He also noted that a new housing 
development nearby would likely increase the use of any 
crossing. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To delegate authority to the Director for 
Environment, Transport and Planning in 
consultation with the Executive Member for 
Transport, in accordance with paragraphs 15 or 16 
of this report (as the case may be), to: 

a) formulate and submit an objection to the 
TWA Order; or 
b) formulate and submit a representation in 
support of the TWA Order; or 
c) submit a representation that neither 
supports nor objects to the TWA Order i.e. 
effectively adopt a neutral position with no 
positive case in relation to the principle of the 
TWA Order. 

 
Reason: So that an outline decision can be made to Network 

Rail’s TWA Order application before the restrictions 
of the pre-election period come into effect, by giving 
specific delegation to an Officer to complete and 
submit the detail of the relevant submission on 
behalf of the Council, within the 6 week statutory 
consultation period, or to review that decision if 
circumstances change. 

 
65. Respark Schemes and Low Traffic Neighbourhood Updates 

(10:55) 
 
The process for Residents Parking Schemes were outlined, 
noting the role of petitions and requests to start the process to 
consider an area for residents parking. The process for 
implementing a Low Traffic Neighbourhood it was noted was 
less clear due to the broader nature of implementing, in these 
cases Officers confirmed that they were always considered by 



the Executive Member and experimental trails were 
implemented to ensure they were working effectively.  
 
To plan how to consider and deliver Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods where they were desired it was agreed that 
they would be filtered into a work stream with Residents Parking 
Schemes to identify which to progress as standalone projects 
and which to be considered as part of a wider piece of work.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Agreed that petitions submitted will be filtered into 
one steam of work and progressed in the order that 
they are received.  

 
Reason: This will help provide a better oversight of work 

programs and not give an unrealistic timescale for 
progression of requests. 

 
 

66. Dft Micromobility trial update (11:03) 
 
Jessica Hall from TIER Operations Ltd who have been 
delivering the Council’s micromobility trail joined the meeting to 
discuss the report. She noted that TIER were now the world’s 
largest provider of micromobility and that York was the 
companies first city. She confirmed that there remained 
potential for expansion of the trail in areas such as Acomb and 
Huntington. She also confirmed that demand for the use of e-
scooters and e-bikes continues to increase.  
 
The Executive Member thanked TIER for their work with the 
Council on the trail and welcomed the potential for expansion 
including to areas outside of the outer ring road. Noting that the 
trail was in its final year it was confirmed that no guidance from 
Government had yet been published.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted that a report will be presented to the 
Executive Member for Transport once further details 
of the legislative changes impacting micromobility 
are announced; 

 



Reason: The Council requires information from Government 
legislation regarding the changes impacting 
micromobility. 

 
 
 
 

67. York Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan Update 
(11:13) 
 
The Executive Member considered the progress report and 
welcomed the evidence base being developed and looked 
forward to a LCWIP being adopted. The Executive Member 
noted that schemes such as the changes to Coppergate which 
had reduced traffic had seen an increase in footfall for shops in 
the area. It was noted that the Systra Ltd proposals would go to 
public consultation after the local elections in May 2023. Officers 
confirmed that once the LCWIP was adopted it would be a living 
document that would be updated with new schemes when 
ready.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Acknowledged the progress made to date towards 
completion of York’s LCWIP. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the Executive Member is up to date and 

to enable him to highlight any concerns. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.27 am]. 


